
RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCII,
(Approvlng FY 2014 Burear of Indlan ltfrairs Budgets undcr the Nadon's p,f,. 93-63E

Master Contract)

1

t

3

4

J

6

7

8

9

10

l1

t2

13

t4

15

16

t7

18

t9

20

2l
4.,

)1

24

25

26

RESOLUTTON NO. 13-280

the Tohono o'odham Nation has historicaly contract€d certain functions from the
Bureau of Indian Alfairs under a p.L, 93-638 Master Contract; and

in2005' the Nation negotiated a p.L.93-63g Mastercontractwith the Bureauoflndian
Alfalrs which remains in eftect: and

WHEREAS' the Executive Branch has developed the following budg€ts forprograms funded byth€
BIA Master contract erfective october r,2013 through september 30, zol4 and
requests approval of the budgets and authorization to expend the funds as listed
below; and

WHEREAS' the Nation has identiliedprioryear savings associated with various programsfunded

by the BIA Master contract and has developed Budgets proposing to carry forward
these savings in Fy 2014, as listed below: and

it ls antlcipated that the program budgets will be adiusted after Congress

appropriates funding for the Bureatr of Indian A.ffairs for Fy 2ol4 and the Fy 2014

funding levels are provided to the Nation, and that those adirsted btrdgets will be
presented to the f,eglslauve Council for approval; and

in the event ofa federal Condnulng Resolution, the programs shall llmit spending to
only essential Program servlces, functions and activities, and the Nation shall seek
relmbursernent of all funds the Nation expends for continuation of BIA programs

p€rformed pursuant to the Master Contract; and

the Executive Branch developed and obtained committce approval of the Budgets

lncorporated by this reference, to be effective October 1,2013 throtrgh September 3O,

20t4.

Now THERBFORE' BE IT RESor,vED that the Tohono o'odham Legisrative council approves the
BIA P.L. 93-638 contract program budgets listed herein, subiect to negotiation and
execntion of annual f[ndlng agreenents with the B[reau of Indian Affalrs. and
anthorizes the programs to expend funds as budgeted:

PROGNAM Base Allocation Indirect Cost Total
Social Services $2,4t2,75E.41 s156,210.59 s2,648,969.OO

7.'

28



I
t

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

ll
t2

t3

l4

15

16

t7

l8

t9

20

2l

22

23

u
)<

'26

,'l

28

29

30

31

32

RBSOTUTrON NO. l3-2t0
oving FY 2014 Bureau oflndian Arfarrs Bndgets under the Nation's p.f,. 9r-638 Mast€r contract)2 of4

Adult Care Home s152,716.t7 $2r,145,63 $rro,862.oo
ICWA-Family Preseryation $r95,925.86 $36,109.r4 s232,035.O0

Individuals wtth Disabilitres

f,ducatlon ACT (IDEA) B

$255,128.0r $46,r53.8r s30r,2E1.89

Indir{duals wlth Disabilides ACT

(IDM)H
$39,244.34 $6.288.19 $45,532.53

Higher Education $774,438,S9 $11,89t.45 s790,7t7.O4

tohnson O'Malley $r33,r99.13 $ro,746.3E $143,945.51

Agriculture Extenslon (Veterlnary

and Anlmal Husbandry)

$14r,741.25 $r4,769,92 $r56,511.17

Agriculture (Range Conservadon) $589,117.84 $1oa,574.42 $697,692,26

Water Resources sl12,rl3.46 $20,662.51 stt?,774.97
Law Enforcemenl Services $4,333,E81.70 $713,803.13 $s,047,684.83

Ranger Program $970,363.94 $178,838,O7 $1,149,202.O1

Corrections Program s2,74t,768.tt $5O5,676.50 S3,249,!l44.83

Wildland Flre Management

(Preparedness)

$r96,163.00 $36,r52.84 $82,3rs.84

Kitt Peak WUI s229,157.62 $11,334.45 $240,492.07

Economlc Development (Credit &

Finance)

s247,70t.OO $45,307,02 $293.O1O.02

Real Estate Servic€s (Realty Omce) $26,450.00 s4,"40.27 J30,790.27

Roads Dlscredonary Funds s4t6,277,SA $49,547.46 $455,825.04

Roads-Cost to Constrnct $2rr,97t.47 s2t,744.9? $235,71E.40

Judicial Services $381,141.00 s70,244.29 $4S1,3E5.29

Total sr4,6t7,262.90 $2,088,548.O7 $r6,725,8rO,97

BE IT FURTEER Rf,SOLvED bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that any amendments to
the budgets approved pursuant to this resolution that afrect th€ funds or funding
levels of the bndgets shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono
O'odham Legislative CounciL

BE rr FURTTTER REsor,vED by the Tohono o'odham Legislative councl that in the event of a
federal contlnulng Resorution, the programs sha[ rimrt spending to only essentiar
Prograrn services, functions and activities, and the Nation shall seekrelmbursement



I
7

3

4

5

6

n

8

9

10

RDSOf,UTTON NO. 13-280
(approving FY 2Ol4 Bureau oflndian Arfairs Budgets under the Nation's p.f,. 93-638 Master contract)Page 3 of4

ofall funds the Natron expends for continuation ofBrA programs performedpursuant
to the Master Contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESoLVED thatthe Tohono o'odharn Legislative council approves the proposed
carry forward ofidentiried savrngs as presented in the program Budgets [sted below
and authorizes the programs to expend funds as budg€ted:

PROGRAM SAVINGS INI'IRECT COST TOTA-I,

Soclal Services $160,323.40 $29,147.50 $189,t71.o0
Lare Enforc€ment Services $1,454,000.00 $42,941.90 $r,495,94r.90
Corrections Program $1,719.499.49 sr92,224.ar $1,9r1.724.50
IOTAI, $3,333,822.89 s264,7t4.t| $3,59r,537.20

BE rr FINAr,r,Y RESoLVED by the Tohono o'odham Legrsladve councl that the Tohono o,odham
Nation's chainnanis authorized to negotiate and €xecute the Fy20l4Annuar Funding
Agreement with the Btrreau oflndian AIIairs.

ll
t2

13

t4
15
l6
t7
IE
19
20
2l
)t
23
u
25

26

'tn

28

29

30

31

32

33

34
35
36
JI
38

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono o'odham f,egislative counc onth€Zry Dayo-flp_[y.2013 at a meeting at whlch a quorumwas present with aiote oI2.722.tpOn; _O_aCaflgSt;& N-or vorrNc; and 224.2[o6]aBsENr, pursrant to the pow.rs vested in tliEiun"ii ty e.ti"r" vr,
!9cq9tr r GXO4!4I ,o ofthe constitution ofthe Tohono- o'oatamNadon, aaopiea tfite rononoo'odham_Natton on fanuary l_r, l9t6; and approved bv irc-e"uig ri.p-.itv-e11il""r'tte".etrry _Indiar arrarrs (operations) on March 5, l9E 6,-p-ursuant io section l6 0ftheActof;une lE, r934 (4tStat. 984).

Evonne Wllson, f,e

TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGTSI,ATIVE COUNCII.

Chairman

day of ,2013.



RBSOI,UTION NO. I3-2tO

Sald Resohtion wtsFubnitted for ap
Nadon on the Iq itay of_

of

(approving FY 2ol4 Bureau ofrndian Arrairs Budgets under the Nadon's p.r,, 93-638 Master contr:act)Page 4 of4

al to the omce of the Chalrm,an ofthe Tohono O,odham
I
.,

3
4
5

6

E

9
10
11

t2
13
t4
l5
16
t7
18
t9
20
2l
,,.,

23
24
)<
26
.,1

28
29
30
3L
32
33
34
35
36
5t
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

to th€ Legislative secretary on t A" il4 anv of

,otr, ^, 4 :)f o.crock, 6L .u.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretare

, 2Ol3 at d tV4
icle VII ofthe Constltution and will become dlfective

either approve or disapprove it wtthtn 4g hours of

, 2013

l;ttq "il"*,4;,ln and will become dlfective

snbmlftal.

I I DTSAPPROVED

,[*n*ooro ootnefr day of

NED NOR|RIS, }A., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'OI'HIIM NATION



ACTION:

MOVED:

DATE:

RESOLI]TION NO. 13-280

APPROVING F'T 2014 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS BTIDGETS I'NDER TIIE NATION'S P.L. 93{38 MASTER CONTRACT

COUNCILWOMAN ETIIEL GARCIA

JULY 24,2013

SECOND: COUNCILMAN VERNON SMITII

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
224.2

r. LUCINDA ALLEN
(Nicholas Jos€)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

ttz.l

112.1

x

x

SELLS
502.0

I. ARTIIUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. BARBARA IIAVIER
( )

251.0

251.0

x

x

SCHUK TOAK
174.2

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthotry J. Rios)
OUINTIN C. I-OPEZ
doh FetrdeDheim)

87.1

87.1

x

x

SAN XAVIDR
224,2

I. HILARION CAMPUS
tl

2. ADAM ANDREWS
(Rachael Vilsotr-Stoner)

tr2.l

ttz,l

x

x

SAN LUCY
2r9.6

I. DIANA MANUEL
(Gloria Ramirez)

2. JANA MONTANA
( )

t09.8

l$.8

x

x

x

PISINEMO
210.6

1. CIIESTER AMONE
(Iotry Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANIJDL, SR.
)

105.3

105.3

x
x

x

HICKIWAN
196.9

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortesa)

2. SANDRA ORMGA
(Manuel Osequeda, Jr,)

98.4s

9E.45

x

x x

HIA CEI)
19.6

1. LORRAINE EILER
(Jolene Garcia)

2. MICHAEL TLORES
)

9.8

9.8

x

x

GU YO
ut.0

I. GRACE MANTJEL
(Floyd Flor€s)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Jeffery Atrtone, Sr.)

120.5

120.5

x

x

GU ACHI
257.3

r. TMOTHY L. JOAQIJIN

2. LORETTA LEWIS (lrren )
(l,ouis Johtrsotr) (Prereat)

r28.6s

128.65

x

x

CHUKUT KUK
319.2

1. ETIIEL GARCIA
(Marlakay C. Henry)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
()

159.6

159.6

x

X x

BABOQTIIVAR]
357.7

r. IRANCtrS MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2. VERNON J. SMITH
(Gloria Zazueta)

178.85

t7E.85

x
x

TOTAL 2,946.5 2,722,3 -0- -0- 2U.2
t0q


